## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1963** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.142

(By Mr. Lilly)

In Effect Vinply Trom Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 2-21-63

JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE

# 143

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 142

(By Mr. Lilly)

[Passed February 14, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-eight, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the revocation of hunting licenses by the director of natural resources.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-eight, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## Article 2. Game and Fish.

Section 38. Refusal or Revocation of License or Per-

- 2 mit.—The director may, for cause, refuse a license or
- 3 permit to any person or revoke a license or permit which
- 4 had been granted.

5 In case the director desires to refuse a license to any 6 person, he shall notify personnel authorized to issue 7 licenses, in counties where it is expected such license may 8 be sought, of the name and address of such person and such other information in relation thereto as he may desire to give, and such issuing authority shall not issue a license to such person thereafter, and shall report to 11 the director any application made therefor. In case any 12 13 issuing authority shall, after receiving such notice knowingly issue such license, he shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. The director may revoke any such license so 15 wrongfully issued. The violation of any of the provisions 16 17 of this chapter by any person holding a license shall be sufficient cause for the director to refuse or revoke a 19 license. All licenses and permits authorized by this chapter to 20 be granted shall be deemed to have been granted by the 21 22 director, and the power and authority to revoke such 23 licenses is vested in the director. Upon the revocation of 24 any license, the one to whom the same was issued shall, upon having knowledge of such revocation, forthwith

- 26 deliver the license and tag so issued to him to the director,
- 27 his agent, or the clerk of any county court. A clerk shall
- 28 transmit the same to the director.
- 29 The hunting license of any person convicted under sec-
- 30 tion eleven, article seven, chapter sixty-one of the code of
- 31 West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
- 32 amended, shall be revoked, and such person shall not be
- 33 issued any other hunting license for a period of five
- 34 years: Provided, That any person heretofore or hereafter
- 35 convicted of any offense under chapter sixty-one, article
- 36 seven, section eleven, other than a negligent shooting
- 37 which has resulted in the killing of a human being, after
- 38 the expiration of two years may petition the director
- 39 for reinstatement of all hunting license privileges and
- 40 if the director upon a hearing and full investigation finds
- 41 that the applicant has paid and satisfied all claims against
- 42 him, if any, and the circumstances at the time and the
- 43 nature of the offense indicate that he is not likely again
- 44 to commit a like or similar offense and that the public
- 45 good does not require that the applicant's hunting privi-
- 46 leges remain revoked or suspended, the director may
- 47 enter an order restoring full hunting privileges to the
- 48 applicant.

Originated in the House.  Takes effect Vinety Phys Fronts passage.  Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  Herard M. Carson  President of the Senate  Lums W Suggeton  Speaker House of Delegates  The within Approved this the 20th  day of Jehrusy 1963.  Governor	The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Takes effect ViNIY PHS From passage.  Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate  Lums W Sing e Ton w  Speaker House of Delegates  The within approved this the 20th  day of Jehruary , 1963.	
Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  Herrard Marson  President of the Senate  Lums W Suggeton V  Speaker House of Delegates  The within Approved this the 20th day of Jehrury, 1963.	Originated in the House.
Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  Herard M. Coarson  President of the Senate  Lums W Jung e Tour W  Speaker House of Delegates  The within Approved this the 20 th  day of Jehrusy , 1963.	Takes effect VINETY PHYS Frons passage.
Clerk of the House of Delegates  Herard W. Carson  President of the Senate  Lums W Single I and W  Speaker House of Delegates  The within Approved this the 20th  day of Jehrung, 1963.	
President of the Senate  Lums W Suggeton W  Speaker House of Delegates  The within Approved this the 20th  day of February, 1963.	
President of the Senate  Julys W Suggeton W  Speaker House of Delegates  The within Approved this the 20th  day of Jehrusry, 1963.	
The within approved this the 20 th day of Jehruary, 1963.	Howard W. Carson
Speaker House of Delegates  The within approved this the 20th day of Jehruary, 1963.	President of the Senate
day of February, 1963.	Julius W Sing etan w
day of February, 1963.	
	day of February, 1963.